The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 5.9%. The projection of cash
flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made at the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially. Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated
using the discount rate of 5.9 percent, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower (4.9 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.9 percent) than the current rate:

1 %
Decrease -
4.9%

Current
Assumption
5.9%

1%
Increase -
6.9%

Town’s proportionate
share of the net pension
liability   $873,615   $277,858   ($219,722)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2023,
were as follows:

(Dollars in Thousands)

Employees’
Retirement System

Police and Fire
Retirement System  Total

Employers’ total
pension liability  $232,627,259  $43,835,333  $276,462,592
Plan net position  211,183,223  38,324,863  249,508,086
Employers’ net pension
liability  $21,444,036  $5,510,470  $26,954,506

Ratio of Plan net
position to the
employers’ total
pension liability   90.78%  87.43%  90.25%

2. Debt

GASB Statement 88, defines debt for purposes of disclosure in notes to financial statements
and establishes additional financial statement note disclosure requirements related to debt,
including direct borrowings and direct placements.

GASB Statement 88 defines debt as “a liability that arises from a contractual obligation to pay
cash (or other assets that may be used in lieu of cash) in one or more payments to settle an

https://www.gasb.org/jsp/GASB/Document_C/DocumentPage?cid=1176170308047&acceptedDisclaimer=true

amount that is fixed1 at the date the contractual obligation is established. For disclosure